ORDINANCE NO. 1167

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WAYNESBORO, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 280 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WAYNESBORO ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Waynesboro, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, deems it to be in the best interest and the general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to amend certain sections of Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro entitled, "Vehicles and Traffic".

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Waynesboro, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is enacted and ordained as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article II, §280-12 entitled, "Stop intersections established" Subsection A., is hereby amended to add the following:

Stop street	Through street	Direction of travel
First alley south of	First alley west of North	Wasthaund Only
King St. between N. Potomac St. &	Potomac St. between King St. & W. North St.	Westbound Only
Garfield St.	-	

SECTION 2: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-20, entitled, "Parking prohibited in certain locations" is hereby amended to add the following:

Street	Side	Between/Location
S. Church Street	East	"No Parking Here to Driveway" beginning 109' from the north curb line of Gay Street and extending 57.5' to the north along the east side S. Church Street.
S. Church Street	East	"No Parking Between Signs" beginning 14' north of the north curb line of Gay Street and extending 47.5' to the north along the east side S. Church Street.
W. Fifth Street	South	"No Parking Between Signs" Beginning 118' east of the east curb line of Hamilton Avenue and extending 48' to the east along the south side of W. Fifth Street.
N Grant Street	East	"No Parking Here to Corner" beginning at the northern curb line on the northeast corner of Alley No. 1 North and extending 20' to the north along the east side N. Grant Street
N. Grant Street	East	"No Parking Here to Corner" beginning at the southern curb line of Alley No. 1 North and extending 20' to the south along the east side of N. Grant Street

Street King Street:	Side North	Between/Location "No Parking Anytime" beginning 28' west of the west curb line of Crown Court and extending 151.5' to the west along the north side of King Street.
E. Third Street	North	"No Parking Between Signs" beginning 146' east of the east curb line of S. Church Street and extending 66' to the east along the north side of E. Third Street for the parking lot entrance to the Waynesboro Brethren Church.
E. Third Street	South	"No Parking Anytime" beginning 60' east of the east curb line of the private alley west of Clayton Avenue and extending 52' to the east along the south side of E. Third Street for the parking lot entrance to the Waynesboro Area School District Administration Offices.

SECTION 3: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-20, entitled, "Parking prohibited in certain locations" is hereby amended to remove the following:

Street	Side	Between/Location
S. Church	East	"No Parking Here to Corner" beginning at the northeast corner of
Street		Gay Street and S. Church Street and extending 57' to the north
		along the east side of S. Church Street.

SECTION 4: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-21, entitled, "Parking prohibited in certain locations certain days and hours" is hereby amended to add the following:

Street	Side	Between	Days	Hours
S Price	West	Beginning at the existing "No Parking Here to	School	8:00 a.m.
Avenue		Corner" sign and extending 50' to the south along	Days	9:00 a.m.
		the west side of S. Price Avenue		

SECTION 5: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-25, entitled, "Special use zones established; parking otherwise prohibited" is hereby amended to add the following:

Street location	Authorized use	Hours
#201 Eden Avenue	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
Northwest quadrant in Center Square between #1 & #5 W. Main Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
Southeast quadrant in Center Square between #2 & #8 E. Main Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
#244 Ringgold Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday

#121 W. Third Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
#234 Wayne Avenue	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday

SECTION 6: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-25, entitled, "Special use zones established; parking otherwise prohibited" is hereby amended to remove the following:

Street location	Authorized use	Hours
#221 Dickinson Avenue	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
#231 W. Second Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday
#96 W. Sixth Street	Handicap Parking Space	24 Hours Everyday

SECTION 7: Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro, Article III, §280-30 entitled, "Parking meter zones established: days and hours parking meters apply" is hereby amended to remove the following:

S. Church Street: The northern most metered parking space on the east side of South Church Street just south of Main Street.

<u>SECTION 8</u>: Repealer. All provisions of previous ordinances of the Borough of Waynesboro, which are contrary to this ordinance, are expressly repealed.

SECTION 9: Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any of its sections, clauses or sentences shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional, such provision shall not affect or impair any remaining sections, clauses or sentences of the same.

SECTION 10: Savings Clause. In all other respects, the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

<u>SECTION 11</u>: Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

ENACTED, ORDAINED AND APPROVED this 20th day of _____, 2018.

Borough Council of the Borough of Waynesboro, Franklin County, Pennsylvania

C. Harold Mumma, President

Richord Ultantife

Richard A. Starliper, Mayor of the Borough of Waynesboro

ATTEST:

Melinda Knott, Secretary